
  

 

jo l iver@cassels .com 

te l :   +1 403 351 2921  

fax:   +1 403 648 1151  

f i le  #  28677-35  

 

 

 

 

September 5, 2023 

Via Cour ier ,  Emai l  & Fax  

  
 
See enclosed Service List 
   

Dear Sir and/or Mesdames: 

  
Re: Court File No.: 2101-05160 

Polaris Financial Management Limited v. AuVert Mining Group Inc. 
Application scheduled for August 28, 2023 at 2:00 PM (the “Application”)   

We are counsel to BDO Canada Limited in its capacity as court-appointed receiver (in such capacity, the 
“Receiver”) of the assets, undertakings and properties of AuVert Mining Group Inc.  

Further to the above-referenced matter, please find enclosed for service upon you a filed copy of the 
Order granted by Justice Romaine on August 28, 2023. 

Should you have any questions or concerns, please do not hesitate to contact the undersigned. 

Yours truly, 

Cassels Brock & Blackwell LLP 

Jeffrey Oliver 
Partner 
 

 

JO/ag 
Encls 
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Party Method of 
Delivery

Role/Interest 

Cassels Brock & Blackwell LLP 
3810, Bankers Hall West 
888 3rd St SW 
Calgary, AB  T2P 5C5 

Attn: Jeffrey Oliver 
             Danielle Marechal  
             Natalie Thompson 

Email: JOliver@cassels.com
DMarechal@cassels.com 
NThompson@cassels.com  

Email Counsel to the Receiver - 
BDO Canada Limited 

BDO Canada Limited 
20 Wellington Street West 
Suite 500 
Toronto, ON  M5E 1C5 

Attn: Michael Basso  
Clark Lonergan  

Email: MBasso@bdo.ca
CLonergan@bdo.ca

Email Receiver of AuVert Mining 
Group Inc. 

Philippi, Prietocarrizosa, Ferrero DU & Uria  
Carrera 9 # 74 08 Of 105 
Bogotá D.C.  
Colombia 

Attn:  David Beltran 
Felipe Cuberos 
Maria Paula Angarita 

Email:  David.Beltran@ppulegal.com
felipe.cuberos@ppulegal.com
Mariapaula.angarita@ppulegal.com

Email Columbian Counsel to the 
Receiver - BDO Canada 
Limited 

COURT FILE NUMBER 2101-05160

COURT COURT OF KING’S BENCH OF ALBERTA  

JUDICIAL CENTRE CALGARY 

PLAINTIFF POLARIS FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT LIMITED 

DEFENDANT AUVERT MINING GROUP INC. 

DOCUMENT SERVICE LIST (updated August 21, 2023)
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McMillan LLP 
Suite 1700, 421 7th Avenue SW 
TD Canada Trust Tower  
Calgary, AB T2P 4K9 

Attn:  Jeffrey Levine  
Preet Saini 

Email:  jeffrey.levine@mcmillan.ca
preet.saini@mcmillan.ca

Email Counsel to the Plaintiff, 
Polaris Financial 
Management  

Osler Hoskin & Harcourt LLP 
Brookfield Place  
Suite 2700, 225 6 Ave SW 
Calgary, AB T2P 1N2 

Attn:  Randal Van de Mosselaer 
Emily Paplawski 

Email:   rvandemosselaer@osler.com
EPaplawski@osler.com

Email Counsel to Metal Catalyst 
Resources LP 

Polaris Financial Management 
c/o CW Partners 
1610 Frank Akers Road 
Anniston, AL 36201 
USA 

Email: cw@cw.partners

Email Plaintiff  

James Slade 

Email: james.slade@auvert.co

Email Defendant in ABKB Action 
No. 2001-13883 

Matthew Slade  

Email: matthew.slade@auvert.co

Email Defendant in ABKB Action 
No. 2001-13883 

Milton Cox 

EmaiI: milton@codeamericainvestments.com

Email Defendant in ABKB Action 
No. 2001-13883 

Canada Revenue Agency 
220 4 Ave SE 
Calgary, AB  T2G 0L1 

Fax: 403 264 5843 

Fax Creditor  

Canada Revenue Agency 
Surrey National Verification and Collection Centre 
9755 King George Blvd 
Surrey, BC  V3T 5E1 

Fax: 1 866 219 0311 

Fax Creditor 
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Department of Justice Canada 
3rd Fl, Epcor Tower 
10423 101 St NW 
Edmonton, AB  T5H 0E7 

Attn: George F. Body 

Email: George.Body@justice.gc.ca

Email Counsel to Canada Revenue 
Agency 

Hidvegi & Betancourt Consultores SAS 
Calle 94 A 16 61 AP 201 
Bogota, Colombia 

Attn: Susana Hidvegi-Arango 
Email: Hidvegi.S@outlook.com

Email Proposed Foreign 
Representative 

Fernhope Limited U.K. 
1610 Frank Akers Road 
Anniston, AL 36201 
USA 

Courier Secured Party of AuVert 
Mining Group Inc. 

Dentons Canada LLP 
15th Floor, 850 2nd Street SW 
Calgary, AB  T2P 0R8 

Attn: Sean Fairhurst 
Email: sean.fairhurst@dentons.com

Email Counsel to Sigit Inc. – 
Creditor of AuVert Mining 
Group Inc. 

Quincy Frost Investments Inc.  
c/o Miller Thomson LLP 
3000, 700 – 9 Avenue SE 
Calgary, AB  T2P 3V4 

Courier Defendant in ABKB Action 
No. 2001-13883 

Taylor Janis LLP 
Suite 610, 211 11 Avenue SW 
Calgary, AB  T2R 0C6 

Attn:  Wilson McCutchan 
Email:  wmccutchan@taylorjanis.com

Email Counsel to Carolina Granda 
Jimenaz, Plaintiff in ABKB 
Action No. 2201-14323 

Miller Thomson LLP 
3000, 700 – 9 Avenue SE 
Calgary, AB  T2P 3V4 

Attn:  Anna Kosa 
Email:  akosa@millerthomson.com

Email Potential Creditor of AuVert 
Mining Group Inc.  


